

## Annual Report Analysis (Consolidated)

Source: CRORES. All figures Crores. Pipeline: v5-Gemini — W1a → W3 → W1b+W2+W2F (parallel, notes-injected) → Merge.

### Investor Snapshot

| #  | Analytical Point                                                                                                                                                                                                   | Sentiment |
|----|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-----------|
| 1  | Quick Heal is undergoing a precarious transition from a retail-centric antivirus leader to an enterprise security provider, currently operating as a treasury-reliant "cash-box" with loss-making core operations. | □         |
| 2  | Revenue contracted 18.66% to 278 Cr, reflecting severe cyclicity in the retail segment which accounts for 71% of the total business mix.                                                                           | □         |
| 3  | EBITDA margins collapsed from 31.29% to a negligible 0.72% as a high fixed-cost base, particularly employee expenses at 56% of revenue, created massive negative operating leverage.                               | □         |
| 4  | Earnings quality is poor, with the 6.40 Cr PAT entirely supported by 22.13 Cr in Other Income, masking the fact that core software operations are currently unprofitable.                                          | □         |
| 5  | The balance sheet remains resiliently debt-free (D/E 0.00) with 176 Cr in liquid mutual funds providing a necessary buffer during this operational downturn.                                                       | □         |
| 6  | Cash flow from operations (CFO) of 31 Cr significantly outperformed PAT, driven by the aggressive liquidation of 44.31 Cr in trade receivables.                                                                    | □         |
| 7  | R&D intensity remains high at 43.6% of sales (121.3 Cr), representing a concentrated long-term bet on the "Hawkk" ecosystem and XDR technology to drive future growth.                                             | □         |
| 8  | Asset quality is under stress with 23.16% of gross receivables (36.98 Cr) credit impaired and over 24 Cr in legacy disputes exceeding three years.                                                                 | □         |
| 9  | Governance concerns have emerged following a breach of statutory remuneration limits for directors and promoters, alongside a 17% pay hike despite a 98% drop in operating profit.                                 | □         |
| 10 | Capital allocation is aggressive; a 150 Cr buyback during a period of earnings decline led to a 33% erosion of Net Worth, reducing the company's "margin of safety."                                               | □         |
| 11 | Forward visibility is limited as deferred revenue remains stagnant at 2.10 Cr, signaling a lack of momentum in multi-year enterprise subscription bookings.                                                        | □         |
| 12 | Investment Stance: WATCH; monitor for Enterprise (SEQRITE) revenue growth >25% or EBITDA margins returning to >15% as primary signals for a turnaround.                                                            | □         |

### 1. BUSINESS OVERVIEW

- Quick Heal Technologies Ltd (QHTL) is transitioning from a legacy retail antivirus provider to a comprehensive cybersecurity player, bifurcated into Retail (Quick Heal brand) and Enterprise & Government (SEQRITE brand).
- Retail Segment:** Contributes ~71% of operational revenue (197.5 Cr) with a >35% Indian market share, operating on a "stock-and-sell" model through 300+ distributors and 35,000+ dealers.

- **Enterprise & Government Segment:** Strategic growth engine (₹106.9 Cr) with >30% market share, focusing on XDR, Zero Trust, and Data Privacy via the SEQRITE brand.
- **Revenue Drivers:** Driven by a mix of new license sales and recurring renewals; however, FY23 saw a 16.8% decline in total income due to a "temporary correction" in the consumer market.
- **Cost Structure:** High-fixed-cost model dominated by R&D (₹121.3 Cr, representing 43.6% of sales) and Employee Benefits (₹154.90 Cr), creating significant negative operating leverage during revenue contractions.
- **Industry Position:** India's only listed cybersecurity firm; leveraging "Digital India" and the Digital Personal Data Protection Bill as tailwinds.
- **Expansion & Acquisitions:** Investing in L7 Defense for API security and pivoting toward an integrated platform approach (HawkkEye).
- **Capacity & Sustainability:** Launched "Version 23" which is CD-less with 38% smaller biodegradable packaging, reducing e-waste liabilities and physical manufacturing requirements.
- **Geographical Presence:** Heavily concentrated in India (94.4% of revenue), with a minor presence (5.6%) outside India.

## 2. MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY & OUTLOOK

---

- Management is pivoting the Enterprise segment toward a "customer-centric" strategy involving direct interactions with CISOs and IT leaders to move up the value chain.
- The launch of "Version 23" serves as both a product refresh and a strategic ESG initiative to modernize the brand and comply with new E-waste Management Rules.
- The sharp decline in FY23 profitability is attributed to a "sudden and temporary correction" in consumer demand, with management expressing optimism for a revival in H1 FY24.
- Strategic focus has shifted toward "Segment-wise revenue enhancement" and "cost optimization" to recover margins following the 92% PAT drop.
- Management acknowledges competition from "free" or "bundled" global products but relies on a "human touch" via 24/7 multilingual support and deep Tier II/III distribution.
- The **SEQRITE Hawkk** ecosystem (HawkkScan, HawkkProtect, HawkkHunt) is being aggressively pushed to capture high-margin Zero Trust and Data Privacy markets.
- A significant leadership transition occurred with the resignation of CFO Navin Sharma (replaced by Ankit Maheshwari) and churn in the Independent Directorship.
- Management admitted to "inadequate profits" resulting in executive remuneration exceeding statutory limits, with a commitment to recover the excess pay within one year.
- Long-term vision remains centered on "Cyber Safety as a Fundamental Right," backed by aggressive R&D spending to maintain technological leadership.
- Management exhibits a **"Resilient but Defensive"** tone. While visionary regarding the technical pivot to XDR and Zero Trust, the explanation for the FY23 slump feels reactive. The breach of remuneration limits is a qualitative red flag, suggesting internal forecasting failed to anticipate the severity of the market correction, though the 43% R&D-to-sales ratio demonstrates a firm commitment to long-term product evolution over short-term margin preservation.

### 3. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

#### 3.1 Financial Statements

Source: Screener.in — all monetary values in Crores. Use these numbers directly.

##### P&L Statement (₹Crores)

| Line Item                | Mar 2023 | Mar 2022 |
|--------------------------|----------|----------|
| Sales -                  | 278.00   | 342.00   |
| Sales Growth %           | -18.66   | 2.66     |
| Expenses -               | 276.00   | 235.00   |
| Material Cost % -        | 3.00     | 4.00     |
| Raw material cost        | 8.94     | 14.01    |
| Change in inventory      | 0.39     | -1.85    |
| Manufacturing Cost %     | 5.00     | 4.00     |
| Employee Cost %          | 56.00    | 41.00    |
| Other Cost %             | 35.00    | 20.00    |
| Operating Profit         | 2.00     | 107.00   |
| OPM %                    | 1.00     | 31.00    |
| Other Income -           | 22.00    | 19.00    |
| Exceptional items        | 7.15     | 4.40     |
| Other income normal      | 14.98    | 14.71    |
| Interest                 | 0.00     | 0.00     |
| Depreciation             | 16.00    | 17.00    |
| <b>Profit before tax</b> | 8.00     | 109.00   |
| Tax %                    | 20.00    | 23.00    |
| <b>Net Profit -</b>      | 6.00     | 83.00    |
| Exceptional items AT     | 6.00     | 3.00     |
| Profit excl Excep        | 1.00     | 80.00    |
| Profit for PE            | 1.00     | 80.00    |
| Profit for EPS           | 6.00     | 83.00    |
| Profit Growth %          | -99.00   | -24.00   |
| EPS in Rs                | 1.21     | 14.34    |
| Dividend Payout %        | 207.00   | 31.00    |

## Balance Sheet (₹Crores)

| Line Item                | Mar 2023      | Mar 2022      |
|--------------------------|---------------|---------------|
| Equity Capital           | 53.00         | 58.00         |
| Reserves                 | 367.00        | 570.00        |
| Borrowings -             | 0.00          | 0.00          |
| Lease Liabilities        | 0.00          | 0.00          |
| Other Liabilities -      | 74.00         | 88.00         |
| Trade Payables           | 49.00         | 50.00         |
| Advance from Customers   | 0.00          | 0.00          |
| Other liability items    | 25.00         | 39.00         |
| <b>Total Liabilities</b> | <b>493.00</b> | <b>716.00</b> |
| Fixed Assets -           | 124.00        | 137.00        |
| Land                     | 2.66          | 2.66          |
| Building                 | 124.17        | 126.45        |
| Equipments               | 16.49         | 17.27         |
| Computers                | 105.09        | 103.35        |
| Furniture n fittings     | 29.90         | 29.96         |
| Vehicles                 | 1.05          | 1.05          |
| Intangible Assets        | 0.00          | 0.00          |
| Other fixed assets       | 32.43         | 32.43         |
| Gross Block              | 311.79        | 313.17        |
| Accumulated Depreciation | 187.34        | 176.14        |
| CWIP                     | 0.00          | 0.00          |
| Investments              | 198.00        | 318.00        |
| Other Assets -           | 171.00        | 261.00        |
| Inventories              | 4.00          | 5.00          |
| Trade receivables -      | 123.00        | 172.00        |
| Receivables over 6m      | 68.00         | 42.00         |
| Receivables under 6m     | 91.00         | 162.00        |
| Prov for Doubtful        | -37.00        | -32.00        |
| Cash Equivalents         | 12.00         | 63.00         |
| Loans n Advances         | 6.00          | 3.00          |
| Other asset items        | 26.00         | 18.00         |
| <b>Total Assets</b>      | <b>493.00</b> | <b>716.00</b> |

## Cash Flow Statement (₹Crores)

| Line Item                      | Mar 2023    | Mar 2022     |
|--------------------------------|-------------|--------------|
| Cash from Operating Activity - | 31.00       | 80.00        |
| Profit from operations         | 11.59       | 118.48       |
| Receivables                    | 44.31       | -24.86       |
| Inventory                      | 0.29        | -1.45        |
| Payables                       | -1.08       | 10.06        |
| Loans Advances                 | 0.00        | 0.00         |
| Other WC items                 | -16.30      | 11.05        |
| Working capital changes        | 27.22       | -5.20        |
| Direct taxes                   | -8.00       | -33.30       |
| Cash from Investing Activity - | 185.00      | 126.00       |
| Fixed assets purchased         | -4.00       | -6.00        |
| Fixed assets sold              | 5.00        | 4.00         |
| Investments purchased          | -401.00     | -409.00      |
| Investments sold               | 528.00      | 521.00       |
| Interest received              | 2.00        | 3.00         |
| Dividends received             | 0.00        | 0.00         |
| Other investing items          | 55.00       | 13.00        |
| Cash from Financing Activity - | -212.00     | -214.00      |
| Proceeds from shares           | 0.72        | 1.74         |
| Dividends paid                 | -26.09      | -23.15       |
| Financial liabilities          | 0.00        | 0.00         |
| Share application money        | 0.00        | 0.00         |
| Other financing items          | -186.79     | -192.75      |
| <b>Net Cash Flow</b>           | <b>4.00</b> | <b>-9.00</b> |
| Free Cash Flow                 | 32.00       | 79.00        |
| CFO/OP                         | 2,064.00    | 106.00       |

## Key Ratios (₹Crores)

| Line Item             | Mar 2023 | Mar 2022 |
|-----------------------|----------|----------|
| Debtor Days           | 161.00   | 184.00   |
| Inventory Days        | 0.00     | 0.00     |
| Days Payable          | 0.00     | 0.00     |
| Cash Conversion Cycle | 161.00   | 184.00   |
| Working Capital Days  | 83.00    | 102.00   |
| ROCE %                | 0.00     | 15.00    |

## 3.2 Financial Analysis Summary

- **Revenue** witnessed a sharp decline of **18.66% YoY** to **₹278.00 Cr**, primarily driven by the domestic Indian market which accounts for **94.40%** of total sales; this top-line contraction directly impacted **Operating Profit**, which plummeted from **₹107.00 Cr** to just **₹2.00 Cr**, as the company faced high operating leverage with **Employee Cost %** surging from **41.00%** to **56.00%** (**₹154.90 Cr**) despite falling sales.
- The **EBITDA Margin** collapsed from **31.29%** to **0.72%** because **Other Expenses** spiked by **34.28%** to **₹111.98 Cr**, while **Revenue** quality deteriorated as **Deferred Revenue** (contract liability) remained stagnant at **₹2.10 Cr**, signaling a lack of growth in multi-year prepaid subscription bookings.
- **Net Profit** of **₹6.00 Cr** was almost entirely supported by **Other Income** of **₹22.00 Cr**, which included **₹6.88 Cr** in fair value gains on mutual funds and **₹3.95 Cr** from the sale of fixed assets, indicating that core software operations are essentially at break-even or loss-making without treasury gains.
- **Trade Receivables** decreased from **₹172.00 Cr** to **₹123.00 Cr** on the **Balance Sheet**, which provided a significant **₹44.31 Cr** inflow to **CFO**, yet the quality of these assets is a concern as **Receivables over 6m** rose to **₹68.00 Cr** and the **Prov for Doubtful** debts increased to **₹37.00 Cr**, representing **23.16%** of gross receivables.
- The **Cash Conversion Cycle** remains high at **161 days**, and while **Working Capital Days** improved to **83 days**, this was largely due to the contraction in **Revenue** and aggressive provisioning rather than fundamental collection efficiency.
- **Net Worth** eroded by **33%** from **₹628.00 Cr** to **₹420.00 Cr** primarily due to a **₹150.00 Cr** buyback and **₹34.94 Cr** in associated taxes, a capital allocation strategy that returned cash to shareholders during a period of severe operational decline.
- **Cash from Investing Activity** contributed **₹185.00 Cr** to liquidity, mainly through the net sale of **Investments** (Mutual Funds) totaling **₹127.00 Cr** to fund the buyback and dividends, reducing the total investment book from **₹318.00 Cr** to **₹198.00 Cr**.
- **Fixed Assets** remained stable at **₹311.79 Cr** with minimal **Capex** of **₹4.00 Cr**, while **Depreciation** of **₹16.00 Cr** was charged using the conservative Written Down Value (WDV) method, leading to a reduction in net fixed assets to **₹124.00 Cr**.
- The company maintains a **Debt / Equity** ratio of **0.00**, remaining entirely debt-free with no **Lease Liabilities**, as it owns most premises or holds them on 999-year leases, providing a strong but depleting liquidity cushion.
- **ROCE %** crashed from **15.00%** to **0.00%** and **ROE %** fell to **1.43%**, reflecting the massive dilution in earnings power as the asset base (**Total Assets** of **₹493.00 Cr**) failed to generate meaningful operating returns.
- **CFO** of **₹31.00 Cr** significantly exceeded **PAT** of **₹6.00 Cr** (**CFO/PAT** of **5.17x**), a positive signal of cash generation from the balance sheet (receivables liquidation) even as the P&L struggled, allowing the company to report a positive **Free Cash Flow** of **₹32.00 Cr**.
- **Other Income** of **₹22.13 Cr** (including **₹6.88 Cr** fair value gains and **₹3.58 Cr** investment property income) is significantly higher than the **PAT** of **₹6.40 Cr**, confirming core operations are currently loss-making.
- **Other Liabilities** saw a sharp drop in **GST/VAT payable** (from **₹11.11 Cr** to **₹1.46 Cr**), consistent with the drop in sales volume and potentially reflecting changes in tax settlement timing.
- Quick Heal's financial performance in FY23 represents a transition from a high-margin software business to a treasury-reliant "cash-box," where a sharp **Revenue** contraction and rigid **Employee Costs** decimated operating margins, while aggressive capital returns significantly thinned the **Balance Sheet** equity.

## 3.3 Contingent Liabilities & Commitments

- **Pending Litigations:** The consolidated financial statements disclose the impact of pending litigations, including tax disputes, as a disclosure requirement.

- **Bank Guarantees:** ₹0.42 Cr (FY23) vs ₹0.37 Cr (FY22). Bank deposits of ₹0.42 Cr are pledged against these guarantees, indicating minimal off-balance sheet risk.
- **Capital Commitments:** Minimal, as evidenced by the low **Capex** of ₹4.00 Cr and zero **CWIP**.

### 3.9 Earnings Quality & Forensic Checks



| #  | Check                                   | Impact                                                                                                     | Status | Evidence                                                   | Notes Detail                                                                                             |
|----|-----------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|------------------------------------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| 1  | PAT vs CFO trend                        | Profit ↑ — cash generation exceeds earnings; ₹44.3 Cr receivable liquidation masks ₹2 Cr operating profit. | □      | PAT ₹6.4 Cr, CFO ₹31.0 Cr.                                 | CFO/PAT > 1 due to aggressive collection of old receivables despite falling sales.                       |
| 2  | Receivables & channel-stuffing signal   | Revenue ↓ — no channel stuffing; net receivables fell 28.6% vs 18.6% revenue decline.                      | □      | Receivables ₹123 Cr (FY23) vs ₹172 Cr (FY22).              | Gross receivables include ₹36.98 Cr credit impaired stock, suggesting legacy collection risks (Note 11). |
| 3  | Revenue timing                          | Revenue ↑↓ — stagnant pipeline; deferred revenue flat at ₹2.1 Cr indicates zero subscription growth.       | □      | Deferred Revenue ₹2.10 Cr (FY23) vs ₹2.10 Cr (FY22).       | Note 23: Remaining performance obligations did not grow, signaling lack of forward sales momentum.       |
| 4  | Revenue from related parties %          | Neutral — minimal top-line impact; RPTs primarily involve promoter remuneration and dividends.             | □      | Dividend paid ₹26.11 Cr; Director remuneration disclosed.  | Note 38: Auditor noted ₹0.34 Cr excess remuneration paid to Independent Directors (p.219).               |
| 5  | Inventory vs revenue growth             | Profit ↓ — inventory obsolescence risk; ₹4 Cr stock held despite 18.6% sales drop.                         | □      | Inventory ₹4.0 Cr (FY23) vs ₹5.0 Cr (FY22).                | Note 3(l): Software products valued at cost/NRV; tech fast-cycles pose risk to ₹4.09 Cr finished goods.  |
| 6  | Inventory valuation method change       | Neutral — consistent policy; lower of cost or NRV applied consistently across periods.                     | □      | No change in valuation method reported.                    | Note 3(l): Standard accounting policy for security software products (p.234).                            |
| 7  | Exceptional items in operating profit   | Profit ↑ — non-core gains; ₹7.15 Cr exceptional items significantly inflate the ₹8 Cr PBT.                 | □      | Exceptional items ₹7.15 Cr (FY23) vs ₹4.40 Cr (FY22).      | P&L: Profit excluding exceptional items is only ₹1.0 Cr, showing weak core performance.                  |
| 8  | Depreciation rate vs useful life policy | Profit ↓ — conservative front-loading; WDV method results in higher charges during early asset life.       | □      | Depreciation ₹16.0 Cr; Gross Block ₹311.79 Cr.             | Note 3(h): Use of Written Down Value (WDV) method is more conservative than Straight-Line.               |
| 9  | Provision reversals boosting PAT        | Profit ↓ — heavy provisioning; ₹36.98 Cr provision (23% of gross) drags current earnings.                  | □      | Provision for Doubtful ₹37.0 Cr (FY23) vs ₹32.0 Cr (FY22). | KAM: Auditor highlights complexity in estimating ECL for ₹36.98 Cr of credit-impaired debt.              |
| 10 | Tax rate consistency                    | Profit ↑ — tax efficiency; 20% effective rate vs 23% YoY due to lower profitability.                       | □      | Tax % at 20.00; Direct taxes paid ₹8.0 Cr.                 | Cash tax paid (₹8 Cr) matches P&L tax provision, indicating no aggressive tax deferrals.                 |
| 11 | CWIP age and stalling projects          | Neutral — no capitalization risk; zero CWIP indicates no stalled internal software development.            | □      | CWIP ₹0.00 Cr (FY23) and (FY22).                           | Balance Sheet: No capital work-in-progress reported, reducing risk of asset impairment.                  |
| 12 | Deferred tax asset recognition adequacy | Neutral — conservative recognition; DTA/DTL balances not flagged as material risks by auditors.            | □      | Other asset items ₹26.0 Cr includes tax-related balances.  | Note 3(r): Simplified approach for ECL used; DTA recognized only on virtual certainty.                   |
| 13 | RPT quantum and trend                   | Profit ↓ — governance oversight; excess director                                                           | □      | Excess Remuneration ₹0.34 Cr (FY23).                       | Note 38: Remuneration exceeded Section 197 limits;                                                       |

| #  | Check                                           | Impact                                                                                                            | Status | Evidence                                 | Notes Detail                                                                                           |
|----|-------------------------------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|    |                                                 | remuneration of ₹0.34 Cr requires retrospective approval.                                                         |        |                                          | promoters hold 58.74% stake (p.219).                                                                   |
| 14 | Dividend paid vs FCF adequacy                   | Neutral — capital erosion; ₹26 Cr dividend + ₹150 Cr buyback exceeds ₹32 Cr FCF.                                  | ☐      | FCF ₹32.0 Cr; Dividend Payout 207%.      | Equity fell 33% (₹627 Cr to ₹419 Cr) due to aggressive buybacks amid operational decline.              |
| 15 | Auditor KAM: Provision for Credit Loss          | Profit ↑↓ — Estimation risk; complexity in estimating customer payment behavior for ₹159.63 Cr gross receivables. | ☐      | Provision of ₹36.98 Cr (23% of gross).   | Auditor identified this as a Key Audit Matter due to subjectivity in timing of future cash flows.      |
| 16 | Auditor KAM: Fair Value of Unquoted Investments | Profit ↑↓ — Valuation subjectivity; use of complex assumptions (DCF) for ₹15.66 Cr in unquoted shares.            | ☐      | Negative OCI impact of ₹5.99 Cr in FY23. | Strategic bets like L7 Defense and Ray Pte saw valuation declines, signaling risk in tech investments. |
| 17 | Equity Erosion via Buybacks                     | Neutral — Balance sheet thinning; ₹150 Cr buyback executed despite 92% PAT drop.                                  | ☐      | Net Worth fell from ₹628 Cr to ₹420 Cr.  | Aggressive capital return policy is depleting the liquidity cushion while core operations struggle.    |

## 4. MANAGEMENT & GOVERNANCE

### A. Auditor Report & Key Audit Matters

- **Audit Opinion Type:** Unqualified (Unmodified)
- **Key Audit Matters (KAMs):**
  - **Provision for Credit Loss:** The auditor identified complexity in estimating customer payment behavior and the timing of future cash flows for a gross receivable base of ₹159.63 Cr. Management applied a "Simplified Approach" under Ind AS 109, resulting in a provision of ₹36.98 Cr.
  - **Fair Value of Unquoted Investments:** Auditor concerned with the subjectivity of valuation for ₹15.66 Cr in unquoted equity/preference shares (e.g., L7 Defense, Ray Pte). Management utilized complex assumptions including discounted cash flows and specific discount rates.
- **Internal Controls:** No material weaknesses reported; auditor stated proper internal financial controls were in place.
- **Auditor Tenure:** M/s MSKA & Associates re-appointed for a five-year term in 2019. Independence risk appears low, though a clear fee-to-revenue breakdown was not provided.

## B. Related Party Transactions

| Party                                     | Relationship          | Nature              | Amount (₹ Cr) | Concern                                                                                    |
|-------------------------------------------|-----------------------|---------------------|---------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| <b>Sanjay Sahebrao Katkar HUF</b>         | Jt. MD & CTO Interest | Lease of Property   | 0.12 Cr       | <b>Fixed 10-year lease with promoter entity</b>                                            |
| <b>Independent Directors</b>              | Board Members         | Excess Remuneration | 0.34 Cr       | <b>Paid in excess of Companies Act limits; requires retrospective approval</b>             |
| <b>Promoters (Kailash/ Sanjay Katkar)</b> | Promoters             | Excess Remuneration | Disclosed     | <b>Exceeded Schedule V limits due to inadequate profits; to be recovered within 1 year</b> |
| <b>Promoters (Kailash/ Sanjay Katkar)</b> | Promoters             | Final Dividend Paid | 26.11 Cr      | <b>Standard distribution based on 58.74% holding</b>                                       |

- **RPT Risk Checks:** % of Revenue: 0.16% | % of CFO: 1.48%.
- **RPT Verdict:** Monitor ☐ While absolute values are low, the breach of statutory limits for director remuneration indicates a failure to adjust compensation structures rapidly during operational deterioration.

## C. Shareholding

| Shareholder Category | Mar 2023 (%) | Mar 2022 (%) |
|----------------------|--------------|--------------|
| Promoters            | 72.84        | 72.31        |
| FII                  | 2.53         | 3.90         |
| DII                  | 3.44         | 3.73         |
| Public               | 21.19        | 20.06        |

\* **Pledged Shares:** 0.00% of promoter holding.

## D. Board Composition + KMP Compensation

- **Total Directors:** 7 | **Independent %:** 57.14% | **Women Directors:** 1 (Ms. Apurva Joshi).
- **KMP Compensation vs Performance:**
  - **Kailash Katkar (MD):** ₹1.73 Cr (+17.69% YoY).
  - **Sanjay Katkar (JMD):** ₹1.68 Cr (+17.48% YoY).
  - **Analysis:** Aggregate KMP pay rose significantly despite a 98% crash in Operating Profit. The Katkar brothers (Family) together drew ₹3.41 Cr, which is 170.5% of the company's total Operating Profit for the year.

## F. Capital Allocation & Capex

| Action                                                                                                                                                                          | FY Current<br>(₹Cr) | FY Prior<br>(₹Cr) | % of<br>CFO | Signal |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|-------------------|-------------|--------|
| <b>Buybacks</b>                                                                                                                                                                 | 150.00 Cr           | 155.00 Cr         | 483.87%     | □      |
| <b>Dividends</b>                                                                                                                                                                | 26.09 Cr            | 23.15 Cr          | 84.16%      | □      |
| <b>Capex</b>                                                                                                                                                                    | 4.00 Cr             | 6.00 Cr           | 12.90%      | □      |
| * <b>CFO Coverage of Capex:</b> CFO (₹31.00 Cr) is 7.75x Capex (₹4.00 Cr).                                                                                                      |                     |                   |             |        |
| * <b>Nature of Capex:</b> Primarily maintenance and hardware. <b>The elimination of CDs in Version 23 reduces physical manufacturing requirements.</b>                          |                     |                   |             |        |
| * <b>Deployment Efficiency:</b> Capex is flat/declining while revenue fell 18.66%, suggesting a lack of aggressive growth investment.                                           |                     |                   |             |        |
| * <b>Verdict:</b> Value-destroying — The company is aggressively depleting cash reserves (₹150 Cr buyback) to support share prices while core operations are barely break-even. |                     |                   |             |        |

## H. Risks

- **Credit Risk:** High concentration of receivables in a "stock-and-sell" model. **36.98 Cr (23% of gross) is credit impaired, threatening liquidity.**
- **Operating Leverage:** Employee costs (56% of revenue) are fixed while sales are volatile. **A 19% drop in revenue led to a 98% drop in operating profit.**
- **Obsolescence:** Fast-changing cybersecurity threat landscape. **Failure to update "Version 23" could lead to ₹4.09 Cr inventory write-down.**
- **Competition:** Competitors offering free or bundled products, putting pressure on average realization per unit.
- **Litigation:** ₹24.66 Cr of impaired debt is older than 3 years, likely unrecoverable.

## 5. SCORECARD & VERDICT

### Part A: Scorecard

| Dimension                                | Rating<br>(1–5) | Delta | Key Evidence                                                | One-line Rationale                                                             |
|------------------------------------------|-----------------|-------|-------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| Business Quality                         | 3               | →     | 18.6% Revenue drop; 71% Retail concentration                | Dominant in India but struggling with retail cyclicity and global competition. |
| Financial Health                         | 4               | ↓     | D/E 0.0x; CFO ₹31 Cr > PAT ₹6 Cr                            | Debt-free with strong CFO, but equity base is thinning due to buybacks.        |
| Earnings Quality                         | 2               | ↓     | Other Income ₹22 Cr > PAT ₹6 Cr; 23% Receivables impaired   | Core operations are loss-making; bottom line is entirely treasury-supported.   |
| Management & Governance                  | 2               | ↓     | Excess remuneration breach; 17% pay hike vs 98% profit drop | Poor alignment of executive pay with shareholder outcomes during a downturn.   |
| Capital Allocation & Earnings Visibility | 2               | ↓     | ₹150 Cr buyback; Stagnant Deferred Revenue ₹2.1 Cr          | Aggressive cash depletion amid weak forward sales momentum and low ROCE.       |

**BUSINESS POSITIVES (for this company this year)** \* □ **Debt-Free Status:** Maintained a **Debt/Equity of 0.00**, providing a solid financial foundation despite operational headwinds. \* □ **Strong Cash Generation:** **CFO of ₹31.00 Cr** significantly exceeded **PAT of ₹6.00 Cr**, driven by the liquidation of **₹44.31 Cr** in trade receivables. \* □

**R&D Commitment:** Invested ₹121.3 Cr (43.6% of sales) in R&D, signaling a long-term bet on the "Hawkk" ecosystem and XDR technology. \* **Strategic Collaboration:** Only Indian company to collaborate with U.S. NIST-NCCoE on data classification, enhancing global brand credibility. \* **Operational Efficiency:** Transitioned to CD-less distribution for Version 23, reducing logistics costs and e-waste compliance liabilities.

**BUSINESS NEGATIVES / CONCERNS (for this company this year)** \* **Operating Margin Collapse:** EBITDA Margin crashed from 31.29% to 0.72% as fixed employee costs (56% of revenue) failed to scale down with falling sales. \* **Core Loss-Making:** Other Income of ₹22.13 Cr exceeded PAT of ₹6.40 Cr, indicating core software operations are currently unprofitable. \* **Governance Red Flag:** Executive remuneration exceeded statutory limits by ₹0.34 Cr for Independent Directors and also for Promoters, requiring recovery of funds. \* **Asset Quality Stress:** 23.16% of gross receivables (₹36.98 Cr) are credit impaired, with ₹24.66 Cr disputed for over 3 years. \* **Equity Erosion:** Net Worth dropped by 33% (from ₹628 Cr to ₹420 Cr) due to a ₹150 Cr buyback executed during a period of severe earnings decline. \* **Stagnant Pipeline:** Deferred Revenue remained flat at ₹2.10 Cr, signaling a lack of growth in multi-year subscription bookings.

**OVERALL SCORECARD SUMMARY** Quick Heal is currently in a precarious transition, moving from a high-margin retail leader to a treasury-reliant "cash-box" with loss-making core operations. While the company remains debt-free and generates healthy cash flow from its legacy balance sheet, the 98% crash in operating profit and 33% erosion of equity via buybacks are major concerns. Governance is under pressure due to the breach of managerial remuneration limits and a lack of pay-for-performance alignment. The business is on a **deteriorating trajectory** until the aggressive R&D investments in the SEQRITE "Hawkk" suite translate into meaningful enterprise revenue growth.

## Part B: Governance Check Matrix

| #                                                                                                                                   | Check                          | Status                   | Evidence                                                |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------------------------------------------|
| 1                                                                                                                                   | Audit opinion clean?           | <input type="checkbox"/> | Unqualified opinion (p.215)                             |
| 2                                                                                                                                   | Promoter pledge = 0?           | <input type="checkbox"/> | 0.00% pledged (Screener)                                |
| 3                                                                                                                                   | KMP pay < 5% of PAT?           | <input type="checkbox"/> | Exceeded limits; recovery of excess pay required (p.86) |
| 4                                                                                                                                   | RPT quantum < 5% of revenue?   | <input type="checkbox"/> | 0.16% of revenue                                        |
| 5                                                                                                                                   | Board > 50% independent?       | <input type="checkbox"/> | 57.14% (4 out of 7)                                     |
| 6                                                                                                                                   | At least 1 woman director?     | <input type="checkbox"/> | Ms. Apurva Joshi                                        |
| 7                                                                                                                                   | No statutory dues outstanding? | <input type="checkbox"/> | No material defaults reported                           |
| 8                                                                                                                                   | No fraud reported?             | <input type="checkbox"/> | No fraud reported by auditors                           |
| 9                                                                                                                                   | Audit trail enabled?           | <input type="checkbox"/> | Confirmed by auditor report                             |
| 10                                                                                                                                  | Frequent Auditor change        | <input type="checkbox"/> | MSKA & Associates since 2019                            |
| Final line: "Total: 9/10 <input type="checkbox"/> — Governance Rating: 2 (due to remuneration breach and pay-performance mismatch)" |                                |                          |                                                         |

## Part C: Investor Verdict

THESIS: A legacy retail antivirus leader struggling with negative operating leverage and a slow pivot to enterprise security, currently sustained by treasury income.

### OVERALL STANCE: WATCH

RATIONALE: Core operations are at break-even, and aggressive buybacks are thinning the balance sheet before the new "Hawkk" products have proven scalable growth. RE-EVALUATE WHEN: Enterprise (SEQRITE) revenue grows >25% YoY or EBITDA margins return to >15%. BULL CASE: Rapid adoption of the Hawkk ecosystem leads to a 30% surge in Enterprise revenue, restoring operating leverage. BEAR CASE: Continued retail decline and high fixed costs lead to sustained operating losses, further depleting cash reserves. KEY MONITORABLE: Deferred Revenue: ₹2.10 Cr → Watch for growth > ₹3.5 Cr.